01704413



អត្តដ៏សុំ៩ម្រៈទិសាមញ្ញកូខគុលាការកម្ពុជា

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens

ព្រះព្រះសាលាខេត្រកម្ពុ ថា ទាំតិ សាសលា ព្រះមហាតុក្រុត

Kingdom of Cambodia Nation Religion King Royaume du Cambodge Nation Religion Roi

អគ្គដ៏សុំ៩ម្រះគុលាភារគំពុល

Supreme Court Chamber Chambre de la Cour suprême

សំណុំរឿងលេខ: ០០២/១៩-កញ្ញា-២០០៧-អ.វ.ត.ក/អ.ជ.ត.ក

Case File/Dossier No. 002/19-09-2007-ECCC/SC

Before: Judge KONG Srim, President

Date: 12 September 2022 Language(s): Khmer/English

Classification: PUBLIC

ឯកសារជើម

ORIGINAL/ORIGINAL

ថ្ងៃ ខែ ឆ្នាំ (Date): 12-Sep-22, 12:13

смs/сго: Sann Rada

ORDER DESIGNATING RESERVE JUDGE TO REPLACE SITTING JUDGE

Co-Prosecutors

CHEA Leang Fergal GAYNOR (Reserve)

Civil Party Lead Co-Lawyers

PICH Ang Falguni DEBNATH **Accused**

KHIEU Samphân

Co-Lawyers for KHIEU Samphân

KONG Sam Onn Anta GUISSÉ

Doc. F73

I, Judge KONG Srim, President of the Supreme Court Chamber of the Extraordinary

Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia;

NOTING the resignation of Judge Maureen Harding CLARK, effective 9 September 2022 due

to pressing health issues;

RECALLING Article 11 new of the Law on the Establishment of the Extraordinary Chambers

in the Courts of Cambodia for the prosecution of crimes committed during the period of

Democratic Kampuchea;

RECALLING Internal Rule 79(4), which permits the President of the Chamber to designate a

Reserve Judge to sit in place of the absent Judge for the remainder of the proceedings in

question;

FOLLOWING consultation with the remaining five judges;

COGNISANT that further matters may arise before the Supreme Court Chamber in Case

002/02 that will necessitate consideration by a fully constituted bench;

HEREBY

DESIGNATE Judge Phillip RAPOZA as a sitting judge following the resignation of Judge

Maureen Harding CLARK of the Supreme Court Chamber of the ECCC. FURTHER

OBSERVE that Judge Phillip RAPOZA has been serving as the Chamber's Reserve Judge

following his appointment on 26 September 2012 by the Supreme Council of the Magistracy

of Cambodia upon nomination by the Secretary-General of the United Nations. In his capacity

as Reserve Judge of the Chamber, he has remained cognisant of the Chamber's judicial

activities and has remotely participated in the Appeal Hearings held on 16 to 19 August 2021.

Phnom Penh, 12 September 2022

President of the Supreme Court Chamber

KONG Srim